2011 No. 123

PENSIONS

The Pension Protection Fund (Pension Compensation Cap) Order (Northern Ireland) 2011

Made - - - - 18th March 2011

Coming into operation - 1st April 2011

This Order is made in exercise of the powers conferred by Article 287(3) of, and paragraphs 26(7) and 27 of Schedule 6 to, the Pensions (Northern Ireland) Order 2005(a).

The Secretary of State for Work and Pensions has made an Order(**b**) under section 315(5) of, and paragraphs 26(7) and 27(2) and (3) of Schedule 7 to, the Pensions Act 2004(**c**).

Accordingly the Department for Social Development makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Pension Protection Fund (Pension Compensation Cap) Order (Northern Ireland) 2011 and shall come into operation on 1st April 2011.

The compensation cap

2. The amount specified for the purposes of paragraph (a) of the definition of "the compensation cap" in paragraph 26(7) of Schedule 6 to the Pensions (Northern Ireland) Order 2005 (pension compensation provisions) shall be £33,219·36.

Revocation

3. The Pension Protection Fund (Pension Compensation Cap) Order (Northern Ireland) 2010(**d**) is revoked.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department for Social Development on 18th March 2011

(L.S.)

Anne McCleary

A senior officer of the Department for Social Development

⁽a) S.I. 2005/255 (N.I. 1); see paragraph (a) of the definition of "the compensation cap" in paragraph 26(7)

⁽b) S.I. 2011/840

⁽c) 2004 c. 35

⁽d) S.R. 2010 No. 74

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

The Board of the Pension Protection Fund ("the Board") is established by section 107 of the Pensions Act 2004 ("the Act") to provide compensation for members of certain occupational pension schemes in the event of the insolvency of the scheme's sponsoring employer and where the pension scheme is underfunded at a certain level.

The compensation cap is used by the Board to determine the amount of compensation payable to a person who is under normal pension age on the assessment date (as described in paragraphs 2 and 34 of Schedule 6 to the Pensions (Northern Ireland) Order 2005 ("the Order")) and whose compensation is not derived from a pension payable on the grounds of ill health or a survivor's pension. The compensation cap is used to determine the amount of compensation payable when that amount is restricted in accordance with paragraph 26 of Schedule 6 to the Order.

Paragraph 26(7) of Schedule 6 to the Order sets out the definition of "the compensation cap". This Order, which corresponds to an Order (S.I. 2011/840) made by the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions under section 315(5) of, and paragraphs 26(7) and 27(2) and (3) of Schedule 7 to, the Act, specifies the amount of the compensation cap for the purposes of paragraph (a) of that definition as £33,219·36 (Article 2).

Article 3 revokes the Pension Protection Fund (Pension Compensation Cap) Order (Northern Ireland) 2010.

© Crown Copyright 2011

Printed in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Carol Tullo, Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office being the Government Printer for Northern Ireland and the Officer appointed to print the Acts of the Northern Ireland Assembly.